PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	′ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Raytheon Company			09/11/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA			
Name:	Binteroja Consulti	ng LLC		
Street Address:	2711 Centerville F	Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 400			
City:	Wilmington			
State/Country:	DELAWARE			
Postal Code:	19808			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 6			
PROPERTY NOMBEI	I	Number		
[уре	Number		
Property T	ype 546			
Property T Patent Number:	ype 546 596 596	5106		
Property T Patent Number: Patent Number:	ype 546 596 596 649 649	5106 3253		
Property T Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	ype 546 596 596 649 666	5106 3253 0193		
Property T Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	ype 546 596 596 649 666 679 679	5106 3253 0193 7490		
Property T Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	ype 546 596 596 649 649 666 679 079 079	5106 3253 0193 7490 2383		
Property T Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number:	ype 546 596 596 649 649 666 679 079 079	5106 3253 0193 7490 2383 51257		
Property T Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	ype 546 596 596 649 649 666 679 079 079 E DATA (509)755-72	5106 3253 0193 7490 2383 51257		
Property T Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	ype 546 596 596 649 649 666 679 079 079 E DATA (509)755-72 be sent via US Mail 5097557262	5106 3253 0193 7490 2383 51257 52 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property T Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	ype 546 596 596 649 649 666 679 079 079 E DATA (509)755-72 be sent via US Mail 5097557262 connelly@st 509	5106 3253 0193 7490 2383 51257 52 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		

500971792

Suite 424

Spokane, WASHINGTON 99201

Ι

Address Line 2:

Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2394GENERAL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael K. Colby
Total Attachments: 5 source=BINT assignment (signed)#page1.ti source=BINT assignment (signed)#page2.ti source=BINT assignment (signed)#page3.ti source=BINT assignment (signed)#page5.ti	f f f

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Raytheon Company, a Delaware corporation, with an office at 870 Winter Street, Waltham, MA 02451-1449 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Binteroja Consulting LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all Assignor's right, title, and ownership interest that exists today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following:

(a) the provisional patent applications (if any), patent applications (if any) and patents listed in the table below (the "*Patents*");

			<u>Title of Patent and First</u>
Patent or Application No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date	Named Inventor
5,465,106	US	11/7/1995	GENERIC DRIVER
(08/209,672		(3/10/1994)	INTERFACE CARD
			KEECH, KIMBERLY W.,;
			ROTHAUS, ROBERT J.
5,963,253	US	10/5/1999	LIGHT SENSOR AND
(08/785,183)		(1/17/1997)	THRESHOLDING METHOD
			FOR MINIMIZING
			TRANSMISSION OF
			REDUNDANT DATA
			DOUGLAS DWYER
6,490,193	US	12/3/2002	FORMING AND STORING
(09/938,027)		(8/22/2001)	DATA IN A MEMORY
			CELL
			VAN DER WAGT, JAN
			PAUL
			KLIMECK, GERHARD
6,667,490	US	12/23/2003	METHOD AND SYSTEM
(10/279,184)		(10/23/2002)	FOR GENERATING A
			MEMORY CELL
			VAN DER WAGT, JAN
			PAUL
			KLIMECK, GERHARD
6,792,383	US	9/14/2004	PASSIVE RANGING
(09/848,470)		(5/3/2001)	SYSTEM AND METHOD
			BROUILLARD JOSEPH R.;
			BOVEY, DAVID E.

(b) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents and/or (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of the Patents;

(c) with respect to any provisional patent applications and patent applications included in the Patents, inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of such patent applications that could be included in any continuation or divisional application of any of such patent applications;

(d) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

(e) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

- (1) damages,
- (2) injunctive relief, and
- (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(f) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The rights in the Patents are subject to certain prior rights and retained licenses, as set forth in the Patent Purchase Agreement dated April 22, 2009 between Assignor and Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 023273 FRAME: 0931

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR:

Raytheon Company

Kon 44 By:

 Name:
 F. Kinsey Haffner

 Vice President

 Title:
 Intellectual Property & Licensing

 (Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss. COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX)

On <u>September 11, 2009</u>, before me, <u>Kathleen B. Daigle</u>, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>F. Kinsey Haffner</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature <u>Fathlan B. Daug</u> (Seal)

My Commission Expires: June 25, 2015



ASSIGNMENT OF ABANDONED ASSETS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Raytheon Company, a Delaware corporation, with an office at 870 Winter Street, Waltham, MA 02451-1449 ("*Assignor*"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Binteroja Consulting LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("*Assignee*"), or its designees, any right, title, and interest Assignor may have in and to any and all of the following patent applications and patents (the "*Certain Assets*"):

			<u>Title of Patent and First</u>
Patent or Application No.	<u>Country</u>	<u>Filing Date</u>	Named Inventor
07/951,257	US	9/25/1992	GENERIC DRIVER
			INTERFACE CARD
			KEECH, KIMBERLY W. ROTHAUS, ROBERT J.

Assignor assigns to Assignee all rights, if any, to seek to revive any of the Certain Assets, including the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of patent claims under such assets and to sue or otherwise enforce any claims under such assets for past, present or future infringement.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to make available to Assignee all records regarding the Certain Assets.

The rights in the Certain Assets are subject to certain prior rights and retained licenses, as set forth in the Patent Purchase Agreement dated April 22, 2009 between Assignor and Assignee.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Rights in Certain Assets will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives

> PATENT REEL: 023273 FRAME: 0933

and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

DATED this <u>eleventh</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2009.

ASSIGNOR:

Raytheon	Company			
By:	JK	HA	_	

Name: F. Kinsey Haffner Vice President -Title: _____ Intellectual Property & Licensing

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss. COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX)

On <u>September 11, 2009</u>, before me, <u>Kathleen B. Daigle</u>, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>F. Kinsey Haffner</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Jathleen B. Daigle (Seal)

My Commission Expires: June 25, 2015



- 2 -

RECORDED: 09/24/2009